
City of Oskaloosa 

Board of Adjustment
Council Chambers

City Hall, 220 S. Market Street
Oskaloosa, IA 52577

Agenda
September 22, 2015

5:00P.M.

Call to Order/Roll Call
Chair
Murry 
Members
Campbell 
Sparks
Hansen
Phillips

Approval of Minutes

Approval of the minutes for the July 28, 2015 meeting

BOA MIN 7-28-2015.DOCX

Miscellaneous Business

Introduction Packets

New Business

Consider a variance request for the property located at 416 
2nd Avenue West to allow the building of a duplex 16 feet 
from the front yard property line, 6 feet from the rear yard 
property line and on a 7,680 square foot site area.

416 2ND AVE W AGENDA.DOC, 416 2ND AVE W 
APPLICATION.PDF, RESOLUTION_416 2ND AVE W- DENIED.DOCX, 
RESOLUTION_416 2ND AVE W.DOCX, TABLE 17 08C - ZONING 
REGULATION - SITE DEVELOPMENT (2).PDF

Adjournment

NOTICE: If you require special accommodations, please contact the City 
Manager's Office at least 24 hours prior to the meeting at (641) 673-9431

1.

2.

A.

Documents:

3.

A.

4.

A.

Documents:

5.

http://ia-oskaloosa.civicplus.com/8ba669ee-9432-4e54-a30a-7ea85ccf19f2


CITY OF OSKALOOSA
MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS MEETING

July 28, 2015

The meeting of the Board of Adjustments for the City of Oskaloosa was called to order at 5:00 pm on
Tuesday, July 28, 2015 by Chairperson Perry Murry at the City Hall Council Chambers 220 S. Market St.
Oskaloosa, Iowa.

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Perry Murry, Russell Sparks, Lloyd Phillips and Wyndell Campbell; BOARD
MEMBERS ABSENT: James Hansen; CITY STAFF PRESENT: Wyatt Russell, Amie Roberts; PUBLIC PRESENT:
applicants; Stephen & Sheryl Stam; Chad & Stacy Thomas.

Minutes from the June 23, 2015 Board of Adjustment meeting. Sparks moved and Campbell seconded to
approved the minutes of the July 23, 2015 Board of Adjustment meeting as presented.

Vote: YES: Murry, Phillips, Campbell and Sparks; NO: None; ABSTAIN: None; ABSENT: Hansen.

Item: Consider a variance request for the property located at 1404 15th Avenue West to allow
the building of a garage addition 27 feet 7 inches from the front yard property line.

The Board reviewed the application for the variance request. Mr. Stam explained to the board the
proposed plans to build an attached garage and would like it to align with the current garage. Campbell
stated that the property is a significant smaller footprint and doesn’t think it will encroach from the
street. With no further discussion, Sparks made a motion to approve the variance request of building a
garage addition 27 feet 7 inches from the front yard property line Phillips Seconded the motion; Vote:
YES: Murry, Sparks, Phillips, Campbell; NO: None; ABSTAIN: None; ABSENT: Hansen

Item: Consider a variance request for the property located at 716 South M Street to allow the
building of an attached garage 18 feet 3 inches from the front yard property line.

The Board reviewed the application for the variance request. Mr. Thomas explained to the board the
change in plans for the proposed attached garage. The new plans will align the attached garage to the
current house which is 24’ 3” from the front yard property line. With no further discussion, Campbell
made a motion to approve the variance request of building an attached garage 24 feet 3 inches from the
front yard property line Sparks Seconded the motion; Vote: YES: Murry, Sparks, Phillips, Campbell; NO:
None; ABSTAIN: None; ABSENT: Hansen

With no further business, Campbell made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 5:12 PM.

Minutes by Amie Roberts



Board of Adjustment Commission
Meeting Date: September 22, 2015
Requested By: Public Works Dept.

Item Title:
Consider a variance request for the property located at 416 2nd Avenue West to allow
the building of a duplex 16 feet from the front yard property line, 6 feet from the rear
yard property line and on a 7,680 square foot site area.

Explanation:
Mr. Brian Booy has submitted a variance request application to build a duplex 16 feet
from the front yard property line, 6 feet from the rear yard property line and on a 7,680
square foot site area located at 416 2nd Avenue West. The property is zoned Urban
Family Residential (R-2) District. This is a request for a variance of the Oskaloosa
Municipal Code Table 17.08C Summary of Site Development Regulations. In an R-2
District, the minimum front yard setback is 30 feet, the minimum rear yard setback is 25
feet and the minimum site area for a duplex (per square feet) is 10,000 sq. ft.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends that the Board of Adjustment Deny the variance request

ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS:
1. Approve the requested variance.
2. Other actions as determined by the Board of Adjustment

Budget Consideration:
$100.00 for application fee

Attachments:
Application, Resolution, Oskaloosa Municipal Code Table 17.08C





















RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF OSKALOOSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT DENYING A VARIANCE FOR THE 
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 416 2ND AVENUE WEST TO BUILD A DUPLEX 16 FEET FROM THE FRONT YARD 
PROPERTY LINE, 6 FEET FROM THE REAR PROPERTY LINE AND ON A 7,680 SQUARE FOOT SITE AREA

WHEREAS, the City of Oskaloosa Board of Adjustment at the regular meeting on September 22,
2015, held a public hearing to consider a request from the property owner to deny a variance request
for the property located at 2nd Avenue West to build a duplex 16 feet from the front yard property line,
6 feet from the rear yard property line and on a 7,680 square foot site area; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment has found that to deny said application would not work a 
hardship on said appellant and that said application should not be granted;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Oskaloosa Board of Adjustment hereby 
recommends denial of the Variance Request Application.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing resolution was denied by the Board of Adjustment of the City of 
Oskaloosa at a regular meeting held on September 22, 2015.

_______________________________________
 Chair of the Board of Adjustment

ATTEST:_________________________________
Secretary Date

Moved by_____________________ seconded by ____________________ that the foregoing Resolution 
be denied.

YEAS:__________________________________________________________________

NAYS:__________________________________________________________________

ABSTAIN:_______________________________________________________________

ABSENT:________________________________________________________________



RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF OSKALOOSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPROVING A VARIANCE FOR THE 
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 416 2ND AVENUE WEST TO BUILD A DUPLEX 16 FEET FROM THE FRONT YARD 
PROPERTY LINE, 6 FEET FROM THE REAR PROPERTY LINE AND ON A 7,680 SQUARE FOOT SITE AREA

WHEREAS, the City of Oskaloosa Board of Adjustment at the regular meeting on September 22,
2015, held a public hearing to consider a request from the property owner to approve a variance
request for the property located at 416 2nd Avenue West to build a duplex 16 feet from the front yard
property line, 6 feet from the rear yard property line and on a 7,680 square foot site area; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment has found that to deny said application would work a 
hardship on said appellant and that said application should be granted;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Oskaloosa Board of Adjustment hereby 
recommends approval of the Variance Request Application subject to the following conditions:

1. The resolution authorizing the variance may be declared null and void upon findings by the
Board that the applicant has failed to comply with any of the foregoing conditions.

2. The subject property shall be required to comply with all building and zoning code
requirements, except the construction of a duplex 16 feet from the front yard property line,
6 feet from the rear yard property line and on a 7,680 square foot site area.

3. The Public Works Department is hereby directed to issue a permit to said applicant for said
purpose.

4. If this structure is destroyed due to a natural or manmade disaster, then the reconstruction 
shall comply with the City of Oskaloosa code.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing resolution was passed and adopted by the Board of Adjustment of 
the City of Oskaloosa at a regular meeting held on September 22, 2015.

_______________________________________
 Chair of the Board of Adjustment

ATTEST:_________________________________
Secretary Date

Moved by_____________________ seconded by ____________________ that the foregoing Resolution 
be adopted.

YEAS:__________________________________________________________________

NAYS:__________________________________________________________________

ABSTAIN:_______________________________________________________________

ABSENT:________________________________________________________________



Table 17.08C Summary of Site Development Regulations (Continued)

Regulator AG RR R-1 R-2 R-3 R-4 

Minimum lot area (square feet) 3.0 acres

One-family 2 units per each 40 acres 2 acres 8,400 8,400 7,200 4,000

Duplex, townhouses — — 10,000 8,400

Multi-family — — — 10,000

Other permitted uses No requirement 8,400 10,000 10,000

Minimum lot width (feet) 200 100 70

One-family 70 60 150

Duplex 80 70

Townhouses 25 20

Multi-family 80

Other permitted uses 80

Site area per housing unit 

(square feet) by type of residential

Single-family 20 acres 2 acres 8,400 8,400 7,200 5,000 per

Two-family, duplex 5,000 4,200 unit

Townhouse 4,000 2,500

Multi-family NA 2,000

Minimum yards (feet)

 Front yard 50 40 30 30 30 50

 Street side yard 50 30 25 15 15 50

 Interior side yard (Note 2) 50 15 7 7 7 50

      1 to 1.5 stories 50 20 10 10 10

      2-3 stories NA NA NA NA 13

      More than 3 stories 50 40 40 40 30

      Nonresidential uses 

 Rear yard 50 40 25 25 30 50

Maximum height (feet) no limit 35 35 35 45 35

Maximum building coverage NA 20% 35% 45% 55% 40%

Maximum impervious coverage NA 30% 50% 60% 70% 60%

Floor area ratio NA NA NA NA NA NA




